AGENDA

MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY,
DECEMBER 4, 2024 AT 7:00 P.M. AT THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER
(CRC) BOARDROOM, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 60527.

Due to the expiration of the Governor's Disaster Declaration, public participation/comment is
permitted solely by attending the meeting at 825 Midway Drive.

1. CALLTO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA

A. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)

B. Minutes of November 6, 2024, Plan Commission Regular Meeting

4. PLAN COMMISSION CONSIDERATION: Zoning Hearing Case 24-10: Consider a petition
requesting a minor subdivision and zoning variations from Title 9 of the Village Unified
Development Ordinance to allow the following:

a. A final plat of subdivision to resubdivide one (1) parcel into two (2) parcels at 5925
Western Avenue for the Abby Estates Subdivision.

b. Approval of variations from Title 9 Unified Development Ordinance as part of the
proposed subdivision.

A. Public Hearing

B. Discussion/Recommendation

5. VISITOR'S BUSINESS

6. COMMUNICATIONS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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December 4, 2024
Michael Krol, Director of Community Development

Zoning Hearing Case No. PC 24-10: Final Plat of Subdivision for Abby
Estates Subdivision, located at 5925 Western Avenue and consideration
of zoning variations to the Unified Development Ordinance.

McNaughton Development LLC., 115220 Jackson Street, Burr Ridge, IL
60527.

Consideration and recommendation regarding a Final Plat of Subdivision
for 5925 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, lllinois for a minor subdivision,
for a lot line adjustment to resubdivide one (1) single-family residential
parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and consideration of
the following zoning variations:

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western
Avenue as is.

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width
ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both
lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the
proposed subdivision.

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk
requirement from the subdivision proposal as no other properties
along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public
sidewalks.

5925 Western Avenue, Willowbrook IL 60527
09-15-401-005
R-2 Single Family Residence District

R-2 Single Family Residence District

1.07 acres

Use Zoning
Single Family Residential R-2
Single-Family Residential R-2
Single-Family Residential R-2
Single-Family Residential R-2

Necessary Action by
Plan Commission:

Make either a positive recommendation or negative recommendation to the
Mayor and Village Board for the proposed Final Plat of Subdivision and the
identified zoning variations for the Abby Estates Subdivision.

A sample motion can be found on page 4.
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History & Background
Site Description

The single lot property is 1.07 total acres and currently zoned R-2 single-family residential district. The
property was platted in DuPage County as part of The Clarendon Hills Acre Estates Subdivision from
1923. The lot dimensions are 165.53 wide and 314.53 in depth. The first 33 feet of the existing lot
include half of Western Avenue, measured at the centerline, which will be dedicated to the Village of
Willowbrook.

Exhibit 1: Arial View of the Subject Property

Development Proposal

The purpose of this meeting and public hearing is to consider a petition requesting a review and
recommendation of a final plat of subdivision for the Abby Estates Subdivision located at 5925 Western
Avenue, Willowbrook, lllinois, for a minor subdivision to resubdivide one (1) parcel into a two (2) lot
subdivision which would carry the same R-2 Single-Family Residence zoning district.

The second request for review and recommendation is approval of the following zoning variations from
the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO):
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1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western
Avenue as is.

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width
ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow A 3.40:1 ratio for both
lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the
proposed subdivision.

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk
requirement from the subdivision proposal as no other properties
along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public
sidewalks.

The petitioners, McNaughton Development LLC., Burr Ridge, lllinois are the contract purchasers of the
property and have submitted a building permit for demolition of the existing house. The proposed plat
indicates a plan for two single-family homes to be developed. The future homes will be connected to
Village utilities as required by the UDO. The two proposed lots are almost identical, 82.76 feet of frontage
along Western Avenue and in lot square footage; Lot 1, 23,292 and Lot 2, 23,295. The watermain is

located on the west side of Western Avenue and will be extended under Western to serve both homes.

The proposed project will extend the sanitary sewer approximately 60 feet along the frontage

of proposed Lot 1. The proposed sanitary sewer will be located within a Public Utility and Drainage
Easement within the front yards of the new lots. The sewer will be owned and maintained by the Flagg
Creek Water Reclamation District. This sewer extension will meet the requirement of the Village code to
have sanitary sewer serving all lots within the proposed subdivision.

Section 9-7-03 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) sets forth subdivision standards for streets,
easements, lots, and public improvements. Two of the requested variations are to leave the existing
road as is with no changes and to wave the sidewalk requirement along Western Avenue. There are
currently no sidewalks along Western Avenue within the jurisdiction of Willowbrook, which is the reason
for the variance request.

Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) states the lot dimensions cannot exceed a 3:1 width to depth ratio
maximum. A variance has been requested to this section to allow a 3.40:1 ratio because the existing lot
was legally established lot prior to annexation to the Village of Willowbrook and prior to the
development of the UDO 3:1 lot ratio requirement.

Outlined in Section 9-7-03 of the UDO subdivision code states that the subdivider shall plat and dedicate
to the Village such streets at the location. The dedication has been indicated on the final plat of
subdivision provided, dedicating 33 feet, measured at the Western Avenue centerline, to the Village of
Willowbrook. While most of the lots in Willowbrook have been subdivided and the roadway’s dedicated,
there are still several lots throughout the Village of Willowbrook that haven’t been legally dedicated to
the Village of Willowbrook. The Village already maintains and snowplows Western Avenue, so there will
be no impact or financial cost to the Village.

Pursuant to the Subdivision Standards and Procedures of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO),
the proposed subdivision qualifies as a minor subdivision because the proposal is for under five (5) lots
and requires final plat approval at a public hearing with Plan Commission review and recommendation
prior to Village Board consideration.
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Staff Analysis

Appropriateness of Use

Single-family detached homes are a permitted use in the R-2 zoning district. The bulk regulations for the
R-2 district are provided in the chart below. All two (2) proposed lots meet all the minimum
requirements of the Willowbrook UDO and will be verified during the permit review process.

Proposed Variance
Bulk Standard R-2
Lot 1 — Vacant Lot 2 — Vacant
Lot Area 11,000 sq. ft. | 23,292 sq. ft. 23,295 sq. ft. None
Lot Width 70 ft. 82.76 ft. 82.76 ft. None
Front Yard 40 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. None
Setback
Interior Side Yard | 8 ft. 8 ft. 8 ft. None
Setback
Exterior Side 40 ft. N/A N/A None
Yard Setback
Rear Yard 30 ft. 30 ft. 30 ft. None
Setback
Lot Depth N/A 281.49 281.53 None.
Lot Depth Ratio 3 | N/A 3.40to 1 3.40to 1 Yes.
tol

Two variation requests are to the subdivision code sections that set forth minimum requirements for
streets and sidewalks. The subdivision code pertaining to streets is for design and layout standards.
There are sections for grading, pitch, radii, intersections, location, and arrangements for subdivision
streets. Since Western Avenue is an existing road, the applicant is requesting a variation to leave the
road as is and does not propose any changes. The lot line will be moved back 33 feet from the centerline
of Western Avenue and dedicated to the Village of Willowbrook per the final plat provided.

The applicant is seeking a variation to the sidewalk requirements since there are no sidewalks along
Western Avenue within the Village of Willowbrook. Similar variation requests have been made over the
past year to other minor subdivision proposals. Finally, staff has no objection to the lot ratio variance
requested since the lot was platted in 1923.

Comprehensive Plan/Compatibility

The Village of Wlllowbrook Comprehensive Plan calls for low density residential at a rate of 1-4 dwelling units
per acre. This proposed subdivision will have a density of approximately two dwelling units per acre, which is
well within the density limits of the Comprehensive Plan. Another measure of appropriateness is to compare
the new lot sizes with those that exist in the neighborhood. Surrounding existing lots are zoned R-2 in the
area to the north, south, and west, of the subject property with similar lot widths and depths.

Easements
Section 9-7-03(B)(3) of the Village Code includes easement requirements for interior lots within a
subdivision. Pursuant to the Subdivision Standards and Procedures, five-foot (5’) interior side yard
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easements and ten-foot (10’) rear yard easements are required and are reflected in the proposed plat.
Fifteen foot (15’) front yard easements are included for the sanitary sewer extension.

The Village’s stormwater engineer, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, has made a recommendation of
approval for the final subdivision plans with utilities and easements as proposed. Flagg Creek Water
Reclamation District has approved the proposed sanitary sewer extension. Stormwater management and
grading will be reviewed under the new single-family residential dwelling permits for each lot.

Standards for Review for a Variation (9-9-04)

The variation process is designed to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be
granted from unforeseen applications of this UDO that create practical difficulties or particular
hardships.

The Plan Commission shall acknowledge all the standards have been reviewed and shall not
recommend, and the Village Board shall not grant variations from the regulations of this UDO unless an
affirmative finding of facts shall be made as to all of the review criteria established below, which findings
of fact shall be based upon evidence provided by the applicant and the information provided in this
report.

(1) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under
the conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located.

(2) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate
some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations
were carried out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.

(3) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest
in the premises.

(4) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

(5) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger
the public safety.

(6) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.

(7) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this UDO.

Staff Summary

The Community Development Staff has no objection to the proposed subdivision and zoning variance
requests. The subdivision request complies with the guidelines set forth in the Village’s Comprehensive
Plan and the newly created lots fully comply with the bulk regulation requirements of the R-2 Zoning
district in the Village Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The requested lot configurations should
have no negative impacts on surrounding land uses.

Staff also supports both variation request to the subdivision code Section 9-07-03 pertaining to streets
and sidewalks because of the hardship of the existing streets and public sidewalks.

Staff also supports the variation request to Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth
to width ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow a 3.40:1 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x
281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the proposed subdivision because of the hardship of the legally
established lot line depth prior to annexation to the Village of Willowbrook.
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Staff would also recommend reviewing the variation criteria included above staff recommendations
before considering acceptance.

If additional time or testimony is needed, the Plan Commission may wish to continue this hearing and/or
consideration the proposed petition. If the Plan Commission’s work is completed, the following sample
motion is provided for the Plan Commission’s use:

Sample Motion:

Based on the submitted petition, finding of facts, and testimony presented, | move that the Plan
Commission recommend to the Village Board, approval of the proposed Final Plat of subdivision for
5925 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, lllinois for a minor subdivision, for a lot line adjustment to
resubdivide one (1) Single family residential parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and
consideration of the following zoning variations:

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is.

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three to one (3:1)
maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76
x 281.53 of the proposed subdivision.

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the subdivision
proposal as no other properties along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook'’s jurisdiction have
public sidewalks.

If the Plan Commission wishes to deny the proposed Unified Development Ordinance, staff recommends
the following sample motion:

Based on the submitted petition and testimony presented, | move that the Plan Commission forward
a negative recommendation to the Village Board for the proposed Final Plat of subdivision for 5925
Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor subdivision, for a lot line adjustment to resubdivide
one (1) Single family residential parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and consideration
of the following zoning variations:

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is.

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three to one (3:1)
maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x
281.53 of the proposed subdivision.

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the subdivision
proposal as no other properties along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have
public sidewalks.
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Documents Attached:

Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:
Attachment 4:
Attachment 5:
Attachment 6:
Attachment 7:
Attachment 8:

Public Hearing Notice

Picture of Public Hearing sign

Legal Description

Application (2 sheets)

Variation Standards by applicant (2 sheets)
CBBEL Recommendation of Approval (2 sheets)
Final Plat of Abby Estates (11x17)

Geometric & Utility Exhibit (11x17)
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Attachment 1
Notice of Public Hearing (1 Sheet)

CHICAGO SUN-TIMES

Certificate of Publication
ATTESTATION OF PUBLIC LEGAL NOTICE

On Behalf of:

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK

ZONING HEARING CASE MO. 24-10 STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK:

Customer Mo- 100425 Chicage Sun-Times does hereby certify it has published the attached

Ad Mo: 3093 adwertisements in the following secular newspapers. Al Newspapers

Amount: $320.00 meet lllinois Compiled Statue requirements for publication of Motices per

PO Number: ZOMNING HEARING CASE NO. 24-10 Chapter 715 ILCS 5/0.01 et seq. R.5. 1874, PT26 Sec 1, EFF. July 1,
16874. Amended by Laws 1858, P1484, EFF. July 17, 1850. Formery IN.

MNOTICE OF PUBLIG HEARING Rew. Stat. 1881, CH100, PL.

ZONING HEARING CA SE MO, 24-10

NOTICE 15 HERERY GIVEM that the Plan Commission of the As published n Chim Sun Times in the issue[s} of:
Vilage af Wilkrabrook. DuPage Caunty, Minois, wil conduct a
public hearing at a regular mesting of the Plan Commission an
e dtf of Decambes 2024 at the hour of 7:00 PAL in e Village

Boardroom, 825 Mideay Dnve, Willvabeook, B G052T 11/10/3024

The: purpose of this meeting and public hearing shal be to con-

sider a palilion requesting a review and recommendalion regard- o . - .

ing & Final Pial of Subdriaion Tor the Abby Eslatss SUbdnision IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned, being duly authorized, has
localed at 56129 S, Western Avenue, Wilowbrook, llinas. for a caused this Certificate to be signed by:

minor subdivaion 1o resuDdivids one [1) panss igle 8 e (2) L
subdvision and approval of vanabores from Tile B of the Village
Uniied Devedoprment Codinance as are sel fanh in the palitian,
on the property legally described as Tolknes:

THE WEST HALF OF THE MORTH HALF OF LOT 18 IN . Robin Munoz
CLAREMDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES BEING A SUBDMSION % Manager | Recruitment
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP

38 MORTH, RANGE 11, BEAST (OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL & Legals

MERICIAN, ACCORDING TO  THE PLAT THEREQF
RECORDED MARCH T, 1523 A% DODCLUMENT 1E3357, IMN OL- N P
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. Date: 11/18/2024

ADDRESS; 5823 &, WESTERN AVEMUE
WILLCWEROOK, ILLINGIS
PiN= 08-16-4 010660000

The: agalicand for this petition is McNasughton Developmen, LLG,,
115220 Jackson Siresl, Burr Ridge. IL 680527

Capiss of the applcaticn and relaled documenlation ars on fle in
the affice of Community Dewslopmant, Vilkage of Wilowbrook,
B35 Micdway, Wilowbrook, llingis, ard are available for public in
spaction. Ary irdiidisl with & disatsilly requinng & reaconabla
accommadabon in order to partiopaie in any publc meeting held
urder the autharity of the Yillage of Wikowbrook should conlact
Michasl Brol, Vilege of Wilowbrook, B35 Midway, Wilowbrook,
IL 80527, or call (830} 920-2262, Monday thmough Friday, be-
twaan B30 A M, and 430 PM,, within & reasonabka ima belors
Iher meefing. Requesis for sign language inlempreters should be
meda & ririmum of e working days in sdwanca of the mesting

All parsors desring to be heand in suppen of appasilion o the
appication shal be affarded an oppartunity and may submit thair
slaternants orally, in writlan o, of Bollh This heaing may ba
racassad to ARother data if not conciudad on tha evening sched-
uled.

isl Sean Halloran
Vilage Adminisaioe
[E30) 323-B215
111872024 #3093

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK

7760 5 QUINCY 5T
WILLOWBROOK, IL 805275332



December 4, 2024

Staff Report to the Plan Commission
Michael Krol, Director of Community Development

Final Plat of Subdivision
And Zoning Variations

Attachment 2
Picture of Public Hearing Sign posted on site

LIC H%ARING NOTICE

24-10

R-2 Single-Famuly Dotached District

R-2 Single-Family Detached b
Subdrvision with Variabions ol

Decamber 4, 2024
Virlage Boardvoom

Willratirocs,
B25 Midway Drive
IL Eas2y
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Attachment 3
Legal Description

PROPERTY
LEGAL DISCRIPTION

'THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 18 IN CLARENDON HILLS ACRE
ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED MARCH 7 1923 AS DOCUMENT # 163397,
IN DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

10
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Attachment 4
Application (2 sheets)

835 Midway Drive
Willowbrook, IL 60527-5504

3, “
LowWRRS

Phone: (630} 323-8215  Fax: (630) 3230787  www . willewbrookilorg

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING REVIEW

NAME OF PROJECT:  Abby Estates

NAME OF APPLICANT(S): McNaughton Davelopmert LLG

ADDRESS: 115220 Jackson Street

CITY, STATE, ZIF:  Burr Ridge, Ninois 60527 TELEFHONE: §30-325-3400 FAX: $30-325-3402
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER(S): McNsughton Development, LLG

ADDRESS: 115220 Jackson Street

CITY, STATE, ZIP:  Burr Ridgsa, llincis 80527 TELEPHONE: §30-325-3400 FAX: §30-325-3402

APPLICATION SUBMITTED FOR: (check all that apply)

Site Plan Reviaw D Annaxation D
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision I:l Annexation Agreement ]
Final Plat Subdivision Special Use Permit ]
Proliminary PUD D Map Amendment (Rezoning) D
Final PUD | Text Amendment ]
Variation

SITE INFORMATION:

COMMON ADDRESS OR DISTANCE |N FEET & DIRECTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM CLOSEST STREET INTERSECTION:
5826 8. Western Avenus

FERMANENT INDEX NUMBER(S) (PIM #) OF SUBJECT, PROPERTY:  08-15-401-005
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION TYPED ON SEPARATE 8.5 X 11* PAGE{S) AND SUBMIT A DIGITAL COPY,
AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACRES: 1,19 Acre

CURRENT ZOMING CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:  R2-Single Family Resident District

CURRENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:  Single Family Residence

PROPOSED ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: R2-Single Family Reosident District

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Two Single Family Homes

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO SUBJECT PROFERTY:  Grading and extension of sewsr main and sower and water senvices

ADJACENT PROPERTIES
CURRENT ZONING LAND USE

11
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WORTH OF SITE R2-Single Famlly Resfdent District Shngle Family
S0UTH GF SITE RZ-Single Family Residon District Single Family
EAST OF SITE  R-Bingle Family Realdent Distrct Single Family
WEST OF 8ITE R2-Singla Family Residant District Singla Family
UTILITIES - PROVIDE INFORMATION ON LOGATION, SIZE AND DWNERSHIP OF UTILITIES
WATER

LOCATION: Westem Avanue 8IZE:
OWNERSHIF:  Willowbrook

SANITARY SEWER

LOCATION: Wastarn Avenue SIZE:
OWNERSHIF:  Flagy Creak

STORM SEWER

LOCATION: MiA 8|ZE:

SCHOOL DHSTRICT - INDICATE WHIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT SERVES THE SUBJECT REALTY
ELEMENTARY SCHOCL DASTRICT:  Holmes Primary & Masrcher intermediats School

JUMIOR HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT:  Westview Hils Middie Schoal
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT:  Hinadale Ceniral

FIRE DNSTRICT - INDICATE WHICH FIRE DISTRICT SERVES THE SUBJECT REALTY
FIRE DISTRICT:  Tri-State Fire Prolection District
DESTAMCE TO FIRE STATION: 2 pMiles

CONSULTANTS

NAME OF ATTORNEY OR AGENT: John Barmy - MaMaughion Devalopment LLS

ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP:

E-mall; johnb@menaughtondeveloprmant.com Officn Phone: G30-326-3400 Cel:  FOBTET-1222
NAME OF ENGINEER: Scolt Schreiner - DasignTek Englneering

ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIF: —
E-mally eschrainongidiekromp.com __ Office Phone:  T03-326-4081 Gall  FOE-D06-3473
MAME OF ARCHITECT: Brian Fargan - Fargon Archllects

ADDRESS: CITY, BTATE, ZIP:

E-mall: fargonarchi@comeast.nat Office Phona:  708-362-0445 Cell:  708-360-3043
NAME OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP:

E=mall: Offica Phaone: Call:

With the submittal of this application, | herelby request that the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook grant
approval of this application andfor dawlnpnunt o damibtd in the attached documents and specifications, and do hereby

panying documants is frue and corect lo the best of my
effjcials for the purpose of inspections related to this

D lDf_JD!ﬁ)EA{

knowledge. | also parmit entrange on the Sybi .. .'. e

request.
é.f-r-—--

Signature of Properly Ownarg):

Printad Name:

12
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Attachment 5
Variation Standards (2 pages)

Mc Naughton DEVELOPMENT, LLC

YOUR LUXLIRY HOME BUILDER & DEVELGPER n

Abby Estates EACELLENCE
October 10, 2024 18232005
Variation Standards to Seetion 9-7-03 Design and Layout Standards
(A) Streets, (B) Public Walkways & (B)4(a)(4) Lots Size & Shapes

L. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used onfy
under the conditions allowed by the regulations of the disteict in which it is located,

Response: Given the size constraints of the site, the scope of the ordinance and the
condition of the existing roadway the development would be financially unfeasible if the
subdivision regulations would be applied conventional. [n addition, as an existing lot of
record the excess depth of the lot under the ordinance is a pre-existing condition.

2. The propased variation will not pievely serve as a convenience to the applicant bur will
alleviate some demonstrable and unusnal havdship which will resuly if the strict letrer

of the regulations were carried out and which is not generally applicable to property
within the same district.

Response: The purpose of the variation is to allow a site development scheme that allows
for the proper land use in light of the adjoining properties. The development plan does
niot seek additional density nor floor ares beyond that consistent with the B2 Single
Family Residence District.

3. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a
proprictary interest in the premises,

Response: The hardship has not been created by any person presently having a
proprietary interest in the premises,

4. The proposed variation will nor be materially detrimental to the puablic welfare or
infuriows to other property or improvements in the neighborhaod.

Response: The granting of the proposed variation will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other nearby property or improvements, The proposed variation
will allow for two R2 Single Family Residence District zoning code compliant lots to be
development in an appropriate land use amongst existing R2 Single Family Residence
District homes in the immediately surrounding area. Considering the small scale of the
development, no significant negative impacts on the surrounding road network are
anticipated and the development will result as a net positive for local taxing bodies,
Given the foregoing, the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
praperty is located.

Waterfall Glan Execute Office Cenfer = 115220 Jackson Street, Burr Ridge, || 0527

Phone: 630-325-3400 » Fax: §30-325-3402 = Web: McMaughtonDevelopment.com

Beautitul Homes and Communities in these Superior Locetlons:
Burr Fidge » Clarendon Hils = Dowrers Growe = ‘Western Springs * La Grange Park » Joliel » Oek Brook = Lake Forest
Highland Fark + Maperalle = Palos Heights « Fildesr « Hinsdale = Ovand Park * Powers Lake & Lauderdake Lakas, Wisconsn

13
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MECNaughton.........
=R AP,

aF
5. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of KEE SN air to adjacent
property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
Sire, or endanger the public safety.

YOUR LUXURY HOME BLILDER &

Response: The propased variation will allow g well-designed development that
minimizes impact on neighboring properties and is well separated from those existing
developments. Setbacks within the development allow adequate light and air. Density is
consistent with other R2 districts and is a good complement to the surrounding
developments. No substantial impact on the surrounding street system is anticipated,
Given the foregoing, the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets,
or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on
adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair
property values within the neighborhood.

6. The proposed variation will not alter the exsential character af the locality,

Response: The subject property is located in an area dominated by moderate density
detached single-family residential homes on the east side of Western Avenue and in the
northwest corner of the village, The anticipated density of the proposed development is
consistent with densities in similar R2 districts and promotes compatible nfill
development. Given the foregoing, granting the variations which will allow for
construction of two single-family detached homes on the subject property will not alter
the essential character of the neighborhoad or locality.

1. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spivit and irdent of this DO,

Response: Given the site plan of the proposed development and along with the
complementary land uses, the granting of the variation for the subject property is
consistent with the Uniform Development Code of the Village of Willowbrook and other
development codes of the Village.

Wetertall Glan Execute Offiee Center — 115220 Jackson Street, Burr Ridge, || 60527
Phone: E30-325-3400 ¢ Fax: G30-325-3407 « Web: hchaughionDeve opment, com

Beautiiul Homes and Communities in these Superior Locatlons:
Bum Ridge « Clarendon Hils » Downers Grove » Wastern Springs » La Grange Park » Joliel ® Ogk Brook » Lake Forest
Highland Fark + Maperilie * Palis Heighis » Kidegr » Hinsdsla » Orard Pak  Powers Laka & Lauderdas Lakes, Wisconsin
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Attachment 6
CBBEL Recommendation of Approval (2 pages)
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CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Boad  Suite 600 Rosemont, llinois 60018 TEL (B47) B23-0500 FAX (B47) B23-0520

November 6, 2024

Village of Willowbrook
835 Midway Drive
Willowbrook, IL 60527

Attention: Mike Krol

Subject: 5929 Western Avenue
Abby Estates Subdivision
(CBBEL Project No. 900144 .H251)

Dear Mike:

As requested on November 5, 2024, we have reviewed the proposed Final Plat of Abby
Estates prepared by DesignTek Engineering, Inc. and revised October 31, 2024. Also
submitted are Final Engineering Plans for Abbey Estates Sanitary Sewer Extension &
Utility Services and a Geometric and Utility Exhibit, both prepared by DesignTek and
dated October 31, 2024.

Final Plat
In our opinion, the Final Plat is now in general compliance with Village Code, subject to
the following items:

1. The proposed two lot subdivision qualifies as a Minor Subdivision as defined by
Section 9-7-05.B of Village Code. No response required.

2. We presume that Village staff have reviewed the proposed lot configuration for
compliance with the Village zoning codes.

3. Section 9-7-04.C.3 provides that all lots shall be improved with a public water
supply and sewerage system, except in the R-1 Zoning Disfrict. The subject
property is in the R-2 Zoning District. A water main runs along the frontages of both
subdivided lots, but the sanitary main would end within LOT 2 frontage. The
proposed sanitary main extensions would extend the main on to LOT 1 within a
dedicated public utiity easement to be maintained by Flagg Creek Water
Reclamation. No response required.

4. Section 9-7-04. D.1 provides that sidewalks shall be provided on the sides of all
street rights of way adjacent to and contained within the subdivision being
developed. There are no existing sidewalks on either side of Westermn Avenue
across the frontage of the subject property. We defer to Village staff and officials
regarding a potential waiver for sidewalks or a fee-in-ieu to be assessed per
Section 9-5-07.E.
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Fi Ensi ing Pl for Sani 5 E .
The proposed project will extend the sanitary sewer approximately 60 feet 1o be onto
the frontage of proposed Lot 1 of the Abby Estates subdivision. The proposed sanitary
sewer will be located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement within the front
yards of the new lots. The sewer will be owned and maintained by the Flagg Creek
Water Reclamation District. This sewer extension will meet the requirement of the
Village code to have sanitary sewer serving all lots within the proposed subdivision.

Unless the proposed sanitary sewer is installed prior to the Plat of Subdivision being
recorded, it will be necessary for the design engineer to prepare an Engineer's
Opinion of Construction Cost. A development security valued at 110% of the
engineer's opinion of cost will be required to be posted with the Village prior to the
plat being recorded. We have no objection to the plans as submitted, and they are
also subject to review and approval by Flagg Creek, and an IEPA permit is also
required.

Geometric & Utility Exhibit

The exhibit shows the proposed sanitary sewer extension, and we presume the
houses and associated improvements for each lot. While there does not appear to
be anything immediately objectionable on the plan, we note that a detailed grading
plan for each lot will be required for building permit. We presume that other than the
sanitary sewer, the other improvements will be installed with each lot. We also note
that the proposed storm sewer shown on Lot 2 will be owned and maintained by the
owner of Lot 2, and is not intended to be a public storm sewer.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

| é/mm%/

Daniel L. Lynch, PE CFM
Vice President, Head Municipal Engineering Department
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Attachment 7:
Final Plat of Abby Estate (2 sheets, 11x17)

Attachment 8:
Geometric & Utility Exhibit (11x17)
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BEONETRIC & UTILITY EXHIBNTdug Plot Dots:10/31/2024 2:38:08 Ful Bynmaska

LOT 1 SITE DATA

LOT AREA:

EXSTIING CONDITIONS:
FOUNDATION (RESIDENTIAL):
FRONT PORCH, STEPS & CECK:

23,292 SF.

1475 SF.
52 §.F.

BEAR DECK & STEPS:
TOTAL EXISTING IMFERVIGUS—-LOT ARFA:

.

T688 8.
EROPOSED CONDITIONS:

40% OF LOT COVERAGE (MAX): 1M7 SF.
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE: wx
LOT 2 SITE DATA
LOT AREA: 23,295 SF.

EXSTNC CONDITIONS:

FOUNDATION (RESIDENTIALY: 488 SF.

FOUNDATION {SARAGE): 816 SF.

CONCRETE Walk: 32 SF,

FRONT PORCH, STEPS & DECK: 238 SF,

FEAR DECK & STEPS: 893 5F.

LLd] RF,

AL NG IMPERMVIOUS—LOT AREA: 3487 SF.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS:

40X OF LOT (WAX): 8,318 SF.

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE: 0%

20 ~30" STEEL CASING ] —=
PIPE ON 15" RGP O W.S. -

EM

FIP 3747
ZTEW.

_//

PT. LOT 17

| CLARENROH HILLS 4GRE ESTATES
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LOT 1
UTILITY SERVICES

SANITARY SERVICE (%

@ EXST. SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM ~745.32
X INV ~740.32 (8, 8° PYC)
PR INV ~740.32 (NE, B~ PVC)

(2) 58 LF. oo Py sm
(WATERMAN QUALTY) @ 0.50%

@ PROPOSED SANITARY MANKOLE
M ~748.10
NV ~740.62

@ WYE CONNECTION
INY ~T740,80

@ 48 LF, ~8" PVC SDR-26 & 1.00%
INY @ TEE ~741.51

SANITARY CLEAN—QUT
RIM ~747.55
INV ~741.58

@ 9 LF. ~6" PVC SDR-28 & 2.00%
INY @ BLDG. ~741.63

WATER SERVICE ()

44 LF. ~1.5" TYPE "K" COPPFR WATER SERVICE
@ W/B-BOX. 30 LF. TO BE DIRECTIONALLY BORED
(2} 94 LR «1.5* TYRE K" COPPER WATER SERVICE

(=]

USING B' x 20' PUSH AT & 5" » 6" RECEIVING PIT.

STORM SEWER

[1] = ~15" R cutverT wewnes
Z g FES. W/GRATE © 0.93X
NV @ SOUTH END ~741.00
INY & KORTH END ~74G.60
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SINCE 25,000 S.F. OF NEW [NPERVIOUS SURFACES WILL NOT BE MET,
DETENTICH 1S NOT REQUIRED.

BOTH LOTS 1 & 2 WLL BE REGQUIRED TO PROVIDE POST CONSTRUCTION

BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTICES (P.C.B.M.F'S) IN ACCORDANCE WATH

DUPAGE COUNTY STORMWATER ORDINANCE.

BASIS DF BEARINGS: ILLINOIS STATE PLANE
EASTERN ZONE, NORTH AWERICAN DATUM 1983,
(NAD '83 (2011)) GEOG 18

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION

SANITARY SERVICE &

o WYE CONNECTON
1NV ~T40.53

4 LF. ~8" PVC SDR-26 @ 1.00%
INV @ BLDG.~741.17

WATER SERVICE &)

@ 44 UF, ~1.5" TYPE "K™ COPPER WATER SERVICE

W/B-BOX. 30 L¥. TO BE DIREGTIONALLY BORED
{£) B4 LE ~1.57 TYPE K" COPPER WATER SERWCE

USING 8’ x 20" PUSH PIT & S' x 8" RECEIVING PIT.

STORM SEWER

(2]

[ER

[+]
B

75" ~15" RCP CULVERT INCLUDES
2 ~B' F.ES. W/GRATE O 0O.53%
INV @ NORTH END ~741.50

24" DIA. INLET
~74380
INY ~741.80

110° ~5" FVC O 1.00X

12" DIA. PVC YARD INLET
RIM 744,20

INV ~T43.00 {E, 8% FVE)
INV ~743.00 {W, 4" PVT)

O _BICOWOr 8Py TR OF PR WRTCE. SFRALUTON..

haums il DRAWN | CHECKED | FROJECT NO.
1 7452 74113 0.40" 15" RGP STORM SEWER OVER §° PVG SANITARY SEWER S DS 24=0019
2 740.30 7.3 150" 8" PYC SDR—21(W.W. QUALITY) SANITARY SEWER OVER 1.5 WATER SERMVICE
s . . 268 DATE: 10-08-24 | SHEET 1
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UTILITY CROSSING INFORMATION ©

1. MANTAMN 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATERMAIN AHD STORM/SANITARY SEWERS.
2. DEPTHS OF EXISTING WM ARE ASSUMED AND MUST 8E FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TD START OF CONSTRUCTION,

3. WHEN THE WM CROSSES BELCW A SEWER, THE SEWER MUST GE CONSTRUCTED WITH WM QUALITY PIPE & JOINTS
THAT COMPLY WITH 35 IAC 653,119 OR ELSE EITHER PIPE MUST HE INSTALLED !N A CASING. THE PROTECT[CN
D oN EAW SDE OF THE CROSSING UNTIL THE NORMAL DISTANCE FROM THE WM TG THE SEWER IS
0 FEET. N ADDITION, THE WM MUST BE LOCATED AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE
|B |NG’|ES IS A STRUCTURAL PROTECTION TG PREVENT THE SEWER FROM SETTUNG AND BREAKING THE W.

4. WHEN THE W CROSSES ABDVE A SEWER AND (T iS5 NOT 18 INCHES ABOVE THE CROWN OF THE SCWER WHERE
THE PIPE CRUSSES, THE SEWER MUST BE CONSTRUCTED WITH WM QUALITY PIPE & JOINTS (COMPLIANCE SAME AS
IOVE) OR A CASING PIPE CAN BE INSTA.I.I.ED ARGUNC: THE WM OR THE SEWER. THE CASING PIPE MUST BE A
IIATEMM. THAT |3 APPROVED FOR USE AS WM. CONCRETE IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE ENCASEMENT.

5. WHEN THE ENCASEMENT OPTION IS USED, IT SHALL BE ONE CONTINUAL SECTION (NO JOINTS).

®

15" RGP STORM SEWER OVER 1.5" WATER SERVICE {STORM SEWER TO BE ENCASED)

NUMEBER

09—15—401-005-0000

DESIGNTEK ENGINEERING INC,
CONSULTING, Ci¥lL ENGIHEERTG & LAND SURVETING

SE3OW

MoKENA ILLINGIS 50448

IL PROF. Lic. No: 184 - 003740

Fax: (708) 3264962

SOTH STREET. SUTE L

8) 326~ 4961

LOTS 1 & 2
5829 S, WESTERN AVE.

WLLOWBROOK,

ILLINOIS

DETAILED GRADING PLAN
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